
Merton Council

Overview and Scrutiny Commission - financial monitoring task 
group

Task group members

Councillors:

Hamish Badenoch (Chair)
Mike Brunt
Stephen Crowe
Suzanne Grocott
Jeff Hanna
Dennis Pearce
Peter Southgate
David Williams

Monday 20 February 2017 at 7.15 pm
Committee rooms D & E - Merton Civic Centre, London Road, 

Morden SM4 5DX

Agenda

1 Apologies for absence - Councillor Dennis Pearce 

2 Minutes of meeting held on 10 November 2016 1 - 6

3 Budget deepdive - supported lodging/housing, unaccompanied 
asylum seeking children and no recourse to public funds 

7 - 26

4 2016/17 Quarter 3 monitoring report 27 - 108

5 Dates and work programme for future meetings 109 - 
110

Contact for further information about the task group meeting:
Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services, 020 8545 3864; scrutiny@merton.gov.uk



This page is intentionally left blank



All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
10 NOVEMBER 2016
(7.15 pm - 10.00 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Hamish Badenoch (in the Chair), Mike Brunt, 

Stephen Crowe, Suzanne Grocott, Jeff Hanna, Peter Southgate 
and David Williams

Julia Regan (Head of Democracy Services), Paul Dale (Assistant 
Director of Resources), Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate 
Services), Bindi Lakhani (Head of Accountancy), Doug Napier 
(Leisure and Culture Greenspaces Manager), Rachel Mawson 
(Transport Services Manager) and Jane McSherry (Assistant 
Director of Education)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Dennis Pearce.

2 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 26 JULY 2016 (Agenda Item 2)

The minutes were AGREED as an accurate record of the meeting.

3 2016/17 QUARTER 2 MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 3)

Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services, briefly introduced the report and 
drew the task group’s attention to the forecast net overspend at year end of £5.7m, 
including a service overspend of almost £10m which is offset by a number of 
corporate items as set out in the table on page 24.

Caroline Holland and Paul Dale provided additional information in response to 
questions:

 Every effort will be made to sustain investment income but the rate of returns 
to investment have fallen

 Short term borrowing covers the period in February in March when there are 
very few council tax receipts. Some of this borrowing is for a 12 month period 
due to advantageous rates

 Overspend in redundancy is due partly to delays in achieving staffing savings 
and also by a small number of high cost ill health retirements

The task group AGREED to conduct a deep dive review at its next meeting of the 
CSF budgets for supported lodging/housing, unaccompanied asylum seeking 
children and no recourse to public funds. The task group wish to understand the 
causes of overspend and to receive a full analysis of how these budgets are spent.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

The task group AGREED to make a recommendation to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Commission to propose that it makes a reference to Cabinet asking Cabinet to be 
mindful of the task group’s discussion when reviewing the draft  business plan 2017-
21, in particular:

1. The potential impact of the predicted overspend in 2016/17 service budgets of 
almost £10m;

2. The statement given to the task group by the Director of Community and 
Housing in response to a question on whether it would be possible to achieve 
all of the previously agreed savings. The Director said that it was his 
professional advice that given the scale of the predicted overspend in 2016/17 
he does not believe that it will be possible to retrieve the overspend and 
achieve all of the  previously agreed savings as well as meeting the council’s 

[...]
n was already available in the service plans. Task group members said that 
they wished to have the information at a more disaggregated level than that provided 
by the service plans. Caroline Holland said that, due to the planned implementation 
of a new financial management system at the start of December, it would not be 
possible to provide that level of disaggregation in time for the January scrutiny panel 
meetings. She agreed that it would be possible to add a forecast variance column to 
the existing service plans this year.

ACTION: Chair to discuss with Head of Democracy Services

Page 5



6

8 DATE AND AGENDA FOR NEXT MEETING (Agenda Item 8)

The date of the next meeting is 2 March 2017 – noted that this is the day after Budget 
Council. ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to consult on an alternative date.. 

AGREED agenda items:

 Quarter 3 monitoring report
 Deepdive - Wimbledon Tennis Championship

 Deepdive - CSF budgets for supported lodging/housing, unaccompanied 
asylum seeking children and no recourse to public funds

 Asset management update

ACTION: Head of Democracy Services to check minutes of previous meetings to 
identify further agenda items.

Page 6



1

Committee:  Financial Monitoring Task Group (FMTG)
 
Date:   20 February 2017 

Wards: All

Subject:  Briefings on UASC, NRPF, SIA expenditure and key issues

Lead officer:    Yvette Stanley, Director of Children, Schools and Families Dept 

Lead members:  Cllr Katy Neep, Cabinet Member for Children’s Services

Contact officer: Marius Karsten-Strydom, Service Financial Adviser – CSF; 
Paul Angeli, Assistant Director for Social Care and Youth Inclusion
Paul Ballatt, Assistant Director for Commissioning, Strategy & 
Performance

Recommendations: 

A. Members of the Panel to discuss and comment on the report. 

1 PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
1.1. The report provides members of the Panel with information on 3 key areas of 

overspend in the CSF Department as requested by the Panel
[...]
rspend, 
management action has been taken. The majority of these like bringing forward 
savings, stretching services by keeping temporary vacancies and using 
reserves and grants to fund expenditure are one-off actions that will not 
continue in to future years. This will therefore result in future years cost 
pressures.

6.4 Recognising this demographic and new burdens pressure, the council is 
planning to allocate £2.5m of growth for the department over the next four 
years. 

7. LEGAL AND STATUTORY IMPLICATIONS
71. Details of the statutory requirements and legal issues are covered as 

appropriate in each briefing 

8. HUMAN RIGHTS, EQUALITIES AND COMMUNITY COHESION 
IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The UK is bound by international, European and UK law regarding the treatment 
of refugees and asylum seekers. The council tries to execute these duties 
lawfully, fairly and with due consideration to the financial consequences.

9. CRIME AND DISORDER IMPLICATIONS
9.1 No specific implications from this report. 

10. RISK MANAGEMENT AND HEALTH AND SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

Page 8



3

10.1 The services discussed in this report and appendices are provided to vulnerable 
children, young people and families and the management of risk is key to 
decision making regarding assessment of needs and services offered.

11. APPENDICES – THE FOLLOWING DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE PUBLISHED 
WITH THIS REPORT AND FORM PART OF THE REPORT
 Appendix 1: UASC and Care Leavers briefing
 Appendix 2: Families with NRPF briefing
 Appendix 3: Semi-Independent Accommodation briefing

12. BACKGROUND PAPERS
12.1 None

Page 9



4

APPENDIX 1

UASC and Care Leavers

1. Background
1.1 This report briefs panel on the council’s duties to UASC and UASC Care 

Leavers, current volumes of activity and the service and financial pressures 
arising from these duties.

2. Legislative background
2.1 The council has a legal duty to accommodate unaccompanied asylum seeking 

children under 18 under the Children Act 1989. Such children b
[...]
em when they have experienced significant trauma such as being trafficked. 
Many have suffered trauma and some have witnessed, or participated in acts of 
war. On occasion we become aware of young people who will have been 
trafficked to work to pay off the debts of their family.  Merton has experience of 
all of the above.

4. Referral Routes
4.1 There are two potential referral routes for unaccompanied asylum seeking 

children.  The most common route is for them to be referred through the Pan 
London Rota.  The rota was established over 15 years ago through a Pan 
London agreement that local authorities (LA) would take turns in supporting 
unaccompanied asylum seeking children claiming to be 16/17 years of age. This 
was to ensure the fair distribution of young people to LAs in London. The rota is 
a voluntary arrangement and all LAs have positively contributed to being part of 
the system. Over the last year Merton has averaged approximately 2-3 referrals 
every 4 weeks. It is important to note that the rota is conducted alphabetically 
and no account of the relative size of the LA is taken into account. Merton will 
receive the same number of referrals as larger boroughs such as Southwark 
and Lambeth.  Merton has a lower Looked After Children population than most 
local authorities and this impacts significantly on our overall LAC cohort in the 
following ways:

1. Higher percentage of 16-17 LAC proportionally
2. Higher proportion of male LAC as majority of asylum seekers are male
3. Increased demand for foster carers willing and able to work with separated 

children
4. Potential increase in missing episodes following refusal of asylum. (This 

usually occurs after the age of 18)
5. Potential increase in missing episodes within 48 hours of UASC coming into 

care. (Relatively low in Merton. Currently one case)

4.2 The second referral route is for UASC young people to present directly to 
children’s social care in Merton who will then have duty to accommodate them 
unless a local connection can be determined elsewhere. Very few young people 
have arrived through this route and most of them arrive through a managed 
route.

4.3 All UASC who are referred through the Pan London Rota are placed in 
emergency accommodation by the lead authority (Croydon).  Such 
accommodation is a temporary arrangement and young people should not 
remain in the accommodation for more than 5 working days before being 
transferred to the receiving local authority for assessment.  The Merton 14+ 
Team have established a direct contact point with Croydon Council’s 

Page 11



6

Unaccompanied Minors Team and we now have a clear notification process in 
place which has resulted in all referrals being accommodated within the 5 day 
timescale. Merton is only one of two London Boroughs that have continuously 
accommodated all unaccompanied minors within the 5 day timescale.

4.4 Due to the increase in migrants across Europe and in response to the Syrian 
refugee crisis the government has introduced schemes to redistribute refugees 
and asylum seekers including unaccompanied children.  For London our 
process is as follows:

a. For 16-17 year-olds presenting in Croydon: The London protocol continues 
to be operational for this group, but that further placements are not made in 
authorities which are over the 0.07% threshold of UASC to total child 
population.

b. For UASCs under 16 presenting in Croydon:  As Croydon is very 
significantly over the 0.07% threshold, these children feed into the national 
transfer arrangements.  The national transfer scheme is not currently fully 
working and needs to be able to take at least 22 young people from the 
London process each month.  A number of London boroughs are above the 
cap and have children waiting to be transferred.

c. For spontaneous presentations in other boroughs of UASCs of any age: 
where the authority is under the 0.07% threshold these will become looked 
after to that borough; where the auth
[...]
Support Services
Depreciation & Impairment Losses

GROSS EXPENDITURE 630,730 847,252 216,522 626,470 1,070,957 444,487 778,350 591,235

Income
Government Grants -328,930 -493,325 -164,395 -328,930 -458,729 -129,799 -474,550 0
Other Reimbursements & Contributions
Customer and Client Receipts
Interest
Recharges
Reserves

GROSS INCOME -328,930 -493,325 -164,395 -328,930 -458,729 -129,799 -474,550 0

NET EXPENDITURE 301,800 353,927 52,127 297,540 612,228 314,688 303,800 591,235

P
age 15



10

APPENDIX 2

Families with No Recourse to Public Funds

1 Background
1.1. This report briefs panel on the council’s duties towards families with no recourse 

to public funds.  It also advises panel of the current service and fiscal pressures 
arising from these duties.  Additionally it provides an update on the work of the 
Council’s Task and Finish group to bring about more effective and efficient 
management of the council’s response to eligible people / families as a cross-
cutting TOM issue.

2 Legislative Background
2.1 Children and families with children under 18 who have no legal rights to remain 

in the United Kingdom or limited rights to make claims on Public Funds may 
present to Children’s Services in Local Authorities seeking assessments where 
they are destitute or have insufficient funds to meet their children’s needs. The 
families may be asylum seekers or EEA nationals with limited rights to funding. 
The legal and regulatory framework surrounding provision for families who are 
No Recourse to Public Funds (NRPF) is complex and ever shifting.  There is a 
plethora of legislation and case law governing this area making the assessment 
process extremely complex. There are similar issues for vulnerable adults.

2.2 Duties to provide support to families arise in several ways. Where families 
present to Children’s Services and are seeking service there is a duty under the 
Children Act 1989 to assess the children’s needs and to ascertain if they are in 
need of assistance. Destitution in itself is sufficient as the trigger for such an 
assessment. Any financial assistance provided by LB Merton should be 
temporary and should be kept under review. There are no overarching 
requirements regarding the levels of support that should be provided to a family 
but the payments offered should be enough to live on. There should be a 
consistent approach across the council about the levels that will be paid. 

2.3 In some circumstances it is unlikely that the council will be obliged to provide the 
support. Where a family is eligible for Section 95 Immigration and Asylum Act 
1999 financial support (NASS), services should not be provided. There are 
some caveats to this relating to Section 4 of the Immigration and Asylum Act 
1999 where provision under S.17 needs to be considered. 

2.4 Even where support is provided under Section 17 of the Children’s Act 
legislation and regulation has placed restrictions on what can be given to 
families. The support for instance can only be provided where a Human Rights 
Assessment has been completed to determine whether providing or refusing 
this support is in breach of a family’s human rights or treaty rights where the 
person is an EEA national. 

2.5 In situations where families have lodged with a court an Article 8 ECHR 
application and the UKBA have no duties to support the family, the LB Merton 

Page 16



11

will be expected to support the family under S.17 until a decision is made in 
court and unless that application is “obviously hopeless or abusive” (Clue v 
Birmingham City Council (2010).

2.6 Care leavers who are former unaccompanied minors may be able to claim 
financial support from local authorities where they have exhausted all of their 
appeal rights to remain in the UK. In such circumstances the CSF 14+ team will 
be expected to have completed a Human Rights Assessment.  

2.7 Vulnerable adults: Section 21 of the NAA 1948 provides the framework for 
supporting single adults who ha
[...]
ort 
 The introduction of a banding structure for SI providers to ensure best 

value for the Council

Page 23



18

 The introduction of new providers into the market
 The development of a quality assurance framework for implementation

3.4 Currently (January 2017) there are 98 young people being supported by Merton 
in semi-independent accommodation.  Numbers by age are in table below:

Age
16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24

Number 4 14 32 30 13 4 0 0 1

3.5 34 are asylum seeking young people (2 aged 16/17) in semi-independent 
provision.  The costs for these children are included under UASC (Appendix 1 of 
this report).

4. Financial position

4.1 For 2016/17, the budget for Semi-Independent provision (excluding UASC) was 
set at £634,340. The current predicted spend against this budget is £1,851,903 
(December 2016 budget return).

4.2 Semi-independent providers can set the costs of their own provision with no 
reference to any overarching body. In Merton we have a financial framework in 
place which limits the costs we are prepared to pay for each type of provision. 
However, within this framework there is a range of costs depending on the 
service provided (additional support etc.) and the assessed needs of the young 
person placed. 

4.3 Within our framework minimum cost is £350 per week and maximum £1,225. 
However we do have a small number young people with significant needs for 
whom the support costs are higher. 

4.4 UASC young people aged under 18 are eligible for grant funding. However once 
they reach 18, this is no longer available. This is a significant impact on the 
budget as we currently support 32 former UASC and 2 current UASC in SIA 
accommodation.

4.5 Young people aged 18+ are eligible to claim Housing Benefit. However, UAS 
young people aged 18+ are not eligible to claim benefits unless the immigration 
status has been settled. 

5. Particular Issues

5.1 Care leavers often struggle with the move into semi-independent provision and 
this can mean
[...]
ises
Transport
Supplies and Services
Third Party Payment 747,470 1,117,791 370,321 749,820 1,395,229 645,409 755,070 1,246,833
Support Services
Depreciation & Impairment Losses

GROSS EXPENDITURE 747,470 1,117,791 370,321 749,820 1,395,229 645,409 755,070 1,246,833

Income
Government Grants
Other Reimbursements & Contributions
Customer and Client Receipts -120,730 -64,049 56,681 -120,730 -220,183 -99,453 -120,730 -29,270
Interest
Recharges
Reserves

GROSS INCOME -120,730 -64,049 56,681 -120,730 -220,183 -99,453 -120,730 -29,270

NET EXPENDITURE 626,740 1,053,742 427,002 629,090 1,175,046 545,956 634,340 1,217,563

P
age 26



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission – Financial 
Monitoring Task Group
Date: 20 February 2017

Subject:  2016/17 Quarter 3 financial monitoring report
Lead officer: Caroline Holland, Director of Corporate Services
Lead member: Councillor Mark Allison, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance 

Recommendations: 
A. That the task group discuss and comment on the financial monitoring report for the 

third quarter of 2016/17 – see attached report to Cabinet, 13 February 2017

Page 27

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet 
Date: 13 February 2017 
Subject:  Financial Report 2016/17 – December 2016 
Lead officer: Paul Dale 
 

Lead member: Mark Allison 
 
 

Recommendations: 

A. That Cabinet note the financial reporting data relating to revenue budgetary control, showing 
a forecast net overspend at year end of £6.021 million, 1.1% of the gross budget.  

B. That Cabinet note the proposals set out in 2.4 to fund this shortfall without any impact on 
services in the current year. 

C. That Cabinet approve the virement of £236k from the corporate contingency to Children, 
Schools and Families for the third and fourth quarters’ costs of additional social worker capacity. 
 

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for period 9, 31st December 2016 presented in lin
[...]
be realigned next year to ensure MASH 
and First Response staffing structure is fully funded. 
 
The Children and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS) is expected to underspend by £63k 
due to vacancies. 
 
There are various other small over and underspends forecast across the division netting to a £119k 
underspend. These combine with the item described above to arrive at the total reported divisional 
overspend of £705k. 
 
 
Dedicated Schools Grant 
 
DSG funded services is forecast to overspend by £417k. These budgets are not within the council’s 
general fund and cannot be offset against or increase the local authority funded budgets. Any 
underspend or overspend will be added to the DSG reserve and applied after consultation with 
Schools Forum. Variances between individual subjective codes have been shown in the overall 
departmental analyses. 
 

- 13 -  

Page 41



The Independent Residential School provision is expected to underspend by £159k. This is our best 
estimate at the moment with the information available as we are still awaiting confirmation on one 
placement. There is one case currently under review which could result in cost transferring to the 
general fund under Adult Social Care. 
 
Independent Day School provision is estimated to overspend by £684k. This is in the main due to an 
increase of 21 placements from the new academic year which started in September. 
 
There are various other smaller over and underspends forecast across the DSG netting to a £108k 
underspend which, combined with the items above, equates to the net overspend of £417k.  
 
Management Action 
 
New burdens 
There are a considerable number of duties placed on the Local Authority which have not been fully 
funded or not funded at all. Excluding the cost of these duties would leave a net departmental 
underspend of £1,026k. The table below highlights the estimated overspends relating to these duties: 
 

Description 
Budget 

£000 

Dec 
overspend 

forecast 
£000 
[...]
mmissioning 11.04 7.63 3.41 2.00 1.41
Economy 6.00 4.00 2.00 0.00 2.00
Infrastructure 17.50 12.36 5.14 4.00 1.14
Programming 16.00 11.00 5.00 1.00 4.00
Street Works and Network Co-ordination 9.00 6.80 2.20 1.00 1.20
Management 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Leisure & Culture DevelopmentArts Development 2.00 1.69 0.31 0.00 0.31
Leisure Development 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Leisure Support Services 5.60 6.57 -0.97 0.00 -0.97
Wimbledon Park Watersports Centre 6.00 4.00 2.00 0.00 2.00
Management 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Leisure & Culture GreenspacesArboricultural 2.00 2.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Cemeteries 7.25 10.60 -3.35 0.00 -3.35
Events 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Greenspaces Development 8.90 6.70 2.20 1.00 1.20
Mitcham Common 0.00 3.00 -3.00 0.00 -3.00 All 3 posts have no budgeted hours on iTrent
Parks Operations 33.00 26.40 6.60 2.00 4.60
Parks Support 20.00 16.71 3.29 0.00 3.29
Management 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Property ManagementEstates (Property Management) 3.00 2.00 1.00 0.00 1.00
Finance & Admin (Property Management) 1.60 1.60 0.00 0.00 0.00
Management - 1.00 1.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Management Management 2.00 1.60 0.40 0.00 0.40
195.57 150.76 44.81 32.00 12.81

Capital Funded 0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 -3.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 3.00 -3.00

Management 3.00 2.00 1.00 0.00 1.00
3.00 2.00 1.00 0.00 1.00

687.21 534.13 153.08 113.57 39.51

7.00 11.67

Grand Total
Management Total

Sustainable Communities Total

Street Scene And Waste Total

Capital Funded

Capital Funded Total

Public Realm Contracting and Commissioning

Public Realm Contracting and Commissioning

Public Protection

Sustainable Communities

Management

Public Protection total
Street Scene And Waste

95.50 76.83 18.67

Page 108



Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Commission – Financial 
Monitoring Task Group
Date: 20 February 2017

Subject:  Work programme
Lead officer: Julia Regan, Head of Democracy Services
Lead member: Councillor Hamish Badenoch, Chair, Task Group 

Recommendations: 
A. That the task group discuss and agre
[...]
 about the 
approach taken to negotiations with the AELTC regarding these.

2.7. This item was deferred from the meeting on 20 February 2017 as the lead 
officer was unable to attend – he has confirmed that he is available to attend 
the task group’s meeting on 4 July.

2.8. Transport service
2.9. The task group carried out a budget deepdive scrutiny at its meeting on 10 

November 2016. The task group has requested an update report “next year”, 
to include updated metrics.

2.10. Customer contact programme
2.11. The task group received a report at its meeting on 26 July 2016 and agreed 

to receive a further update on savings associated with the customer contact 
programme, including indicative percentage figures showing dependency on 
the programme.

2.12. Contextualised information on savings 
2.13. The task group discussed this with the Director of Corporate Services at its 

meeting on 10 November 2016. Task group members said that they wished 
to have information at a more disaggregated level than that provided by the 
service plans. The Director said it would not be possible to do this in time for 
the budget scrutiny meetings in January 2017 due to the planned 
implementation of a new financial management system.

2.14. Suggestions from Cabinet Members
2.15. The cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Councillor Katy Neep, 

suggested that the task group could look at placements – a volatile area of 
significant overspend and new government burdens

Page 110


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of meeting held on 10 November 2016
	3 Budget deepdive - supported lodging/housing, unaccompanied asylum seeking children and no recourse to public funds
	4 2016/17 Quarter 3 monitoring report
	financial monitoring report quarter 3
	Period 9 Report December 2016 Cabinet
	Subject:  Financial Report 2016/17 – December 2016
	1. PURPOSE OF REPORT AND EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
	1.1 This is the financial monitoring report for period 9, 31st December 2016 presented in line with the financial rep
[...]
7
	Customer & Client Receipts


	Establishment control report 20.02.17
	Establishment Control Merton Vacancy Data as at 31122016.xlsx

	5 Dates and work programme for future meetings



Minutes of the meeting


All minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the committee/panel.  To find out the date of the next 
meeting please check the calendar of events at your local library or online at www.merton.gov.uk/committee.

1

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMISSION - FINANCIAL MONITORING TASK 
GROUP
20 FEBRUARY 2017
(7.15 pm - 9.05 pm)
PRESENT Councillors Hamish Badenoch(in the Chair), Stephen Crowe, 

Suzanne Grocott, Jeff Hanna, Peter Southgate and David 
Williams

Caroline Holland (Director of Corporate Services), Bindi Lakhani 
(Head of Accountancy), Paul Angeli (Assistant Director 
Childrens' Social Care and Youth Inclusion), Yvette Stanley 
(Director, Children, Schools & Families Department) and Stella 
Akintan (Democratic Services Officer)

1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE - COUNCILLOR DENNIS PEARCE (Agenda 
Item 1)

2 MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON 10 NOVEMBER 2016 (Agenda Item 2)

The minutes of the last meeting were agreed as a true and accurate record. 

3 BUDGET DEEPDIVE - SUPPORTED LODGING/HOUSING, 
UNACCOMPANIED ASYLUM SEEKING CHILDREN AND NO RECOURSE 
TO PUBLIC FUNDS (Agenda Item 3)

Paul Angeli gave an overview of the report highlighting that the council has a duty to 
accommodate unaccompanied asylum seeking children (UASC). The volumes vary 
from year to year with the majority coming from Albania, this fluctuates according to 
global stability.  Merton is a member of the Pan London Rota System in which all 
local authorities work together to ensure fair distribution of UASC across the Capital.  
This area is a rising cost pressure; although the government has increased funding 
for individual placements from £71 to £91per day (for newly placed young people 
only)  this does not cover the range of associated costs  including for  social workers 
and higher accommodation and placement  prices within London.

Members asked questions including ; the  growth in UASC numbers,  if national 
government are being lobbied for additional funding and if Merton is benchmarking  
costs against other local authorities to ensure best value for money.

Yvette Stanley reported that Merton worked closely with London Councils who are 
lobbying on this issue. Larger local authorities benefit from economies of scale within 
the Pan London Rota System which Merton does not benefit from but takes the same 
number of children. We are all competing for the same placement providers and they 
generally charge local authorities the same amounts. We commission placements 
through a range of framework agreements and partnerships with other boroughs to 
get the best balance of quality and value. We also have a good track record in 
recruiting in-house foster carers.

http://www.merton.gov.uk/committee


2

Paul Angeli reported that housing for care leavers overall is a budget pressure and 
they are working with colleagues in the housing department to look at ways to reduce 
costs on different models. For UASC care leavers we receive no grant income to 
offset housing/placement or support costs. Again the Government is being lobbied on 
this issue.

In response to a question regarding whether UASC can make financial contributions 
through work or student loans,  Paul Angeli reported that this cohort have no 
recourse to public funds so the council are responsible for them possibly until they 
are 25. They are not able to work until their immigration issues are resolved.   

Task group members expressed concern that additional costs for UASC are 
presented as an over-spend in the budget when there is a government grant shortfall. 
It was felt that the budget did not reflect the actual situation and Council signs off a 
budget that cannot be delivered. 

Yvette Stanley reported that the department works hard to find other ways to meet 
the shortfall on a one off basis and that the CSF budget overall in recent years did 
not have an overspend. Measure included:  bringing forward savings and freezing 
non frontline vacancies. These were short term measures however. It has historically 
been hard  to make assumptions about likely numbers given the international 
situation fluctuates. However we now have a significant period where the numbers 
have continued to rise and the expectation is that both the UASC and care leaver 
populations will continue to grow

Caroline Holland highlighted that contingencies are built into the general budget 
which is signed off by Council  every year, for example last year the  Children 
Schools and Families (CSF)  department had an underspend and this year there is 
an estimated £1.2 million overspend. Last year the council overall had a minor 
overspend. In terms of an overall strategy the approach was that departments would 
not move monies to pay for an area that the government should be funding.  
Monitoring reports highlight the budget situation if the departmental budget was 
sufficient overall.

A task group member expressed concern that it is too easy for some groups to enter 
the UK. Yvette Stanley reported that the UK has sent a delegation to Albania to look 
at the underlying issues. There is a clan system with historical feuds. Young people 
will only be granted leave to remain in the UK if they can demonstrate they are at 
personal risk.
 
Paul Ballat gave an overview of the work on housing for care leavers and reported 
that the council has a statutory responsibility for looked after children. Merton 
currently has 100 children over 16 who are entitled to leaving care services. As a 
result of housing pressures we need strong relationships with housing providers and 
foster carers. We need to have different models of housing so young people have 
access to secure permanent housing. The current quota is under pressure as the 
requirement to look after care leavers for longer meant we need a larger supply 
however there is limited social housing available.  



3

Paul Angeli gave an overview on the work of No Recourse to Public Funds (NRFP) 
He reported that families come to their local authorities after all other attempts have 
failed and they are homeless. The council is then required to provide housing and 
support. The case law in this area is complex and the council has made 
improvements in processing assessment by employing an NRPF officer who is able 
to help to resolve the issues, we are however dependent on the Home Office to 
process asylum claims.

In response to a question regarding whether recording NRPF as an overspend in the 
budget was consistent with other boroughs Yvette Stanley reported that this area is 
demand led process in some boroughs it is met from a contingency budget. The 
larger demand grows it gets the more difficult to contain within the CSF budget, 
growth may change according to national policy.

The chair gave an overall summary of the discussion and thanked officers for their 
report which was helpful for context, legal environment and the challenges.  However 
the budget information provided was unsatisfactory as the task group has not been 
able to ascertain the underlying causes for the overspend given that details on the 
individual were not provided. 

RESOLVED

The panel thanked officers for their work and noted the report.

4 2016/17 QUARTER 3 MONITORING REPORT (Agenda Item 4)

A task group member asked the Director of Corporate Service to provide an opinion 
on the budget position by the 31st March 2017. Caroline Holland said £11 million of 
growth for 2017/18 should mean we are not in the same budget position next year, 
hopefully the overspend will decrease before year end but cannot make any further 
predictions at this stage.

ACTION: Department asked to provide baseline budgets for Phase C so the outtun 
report for next year will demonstrate what has been  delivered for Lot 1, Lot 2, is 
starting from April 2017.

ACTION: Department asked to provide the alternative view of savings in the 
monitoring report. This should be available before the next Council meeting.

A panel member asked if an underspend due to vacancies at children and adolescent 
mental health services is a good thing. Caroline Holland reported that they have 
found a way to deliver more efficient services without putting children at risk.

ACTION: A task group member referred to page 94 of the agenda and queried why 
the majority of the debt is written off in the final quarter of the year. Caroline Holland 
agreed to report back on this.



4

RESOLVED

The panel thanked officers for their work and noted the report.

5 DATES AND WORK PROGRAMME FOR FUTURE MEETINGS (Agenda Item 
5)

Task Group members have a preference for the 25th July over the 6th July and 
queried both meetings have been arranged. 

RESOLVED
The Chair agreed to discuss agenda items with Julia Regan to determine if there is a 
need for an additional meeting. 


